PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF THE PUNJAB

NOTIFICATION

March 18, 2015

No.PAP/Legis-2(62)/2015/1200. The Punjab Criminal Prosecution Service (Constitution, Functions and Powers) (Amendment) Bill 2015, having been passed by the Provincial Assembly of the Punjab on March 06, 2015, and assented to by the Governor of the Punjab on March 17, 2015, is hereby published as an Act of the Provincial Assembly of the Punjab.

THE PUNJAB CRIMINAL PROSECUTION SERVICE (CONSTITUTION, FUNCTIONS AND POWERS) (AMENDMENT) ACT 2015

ACT XVII OF 2015

[First published, after having received the assent of the Governor of the Punjab, in the Gazette of the Punjab (Extraordinary) dated March 18, 2015.]

An Act

further to amend the Punjab Criminal Prosecution Service (Constitution, Functions and Powers) Act, 2006.

Whereas it is expedient further to amend the Punjab Criminal Prosecution Service (Constitution, Functions and Powers) Act, 2006 (III of 2006) for purposes hereinafter appearing;

It is enacted as follows:

- **1. Short title and commencement**.— (1) This Act may be cited as the Punjab Criminal Prosecution Service (Constitution, Functions and Powers) (Amendment) Act 2015.
 - (2) It shall come into force at once.
- **2.** Amendment in section 8 of Act III of 2006.— In the Punjab Criminal Prosecution Service (Constitution, Functions and Powers) Act, 2006 (III of 2006), in section 8:
 - (a) for subsections (3) and (4), the following shall be substituted:
 - "(3) Appointments to the Service, except appointment of the Prosecutor General under section 6, shall be either by initial recruitment or by promotion or by transfer as prescribed.
 - (4) All appointments by initial recruitment shall be made on the recommendation of Punjab Public Service Commission."; and
 - (b) subsection (5) shall be omitted.
- **3.** Repeal.— The Punjab Criminal Prosecution Service (Constitution, Functions and Powers) (Amendment) Ordinance, 2015 (VIII of 2015) is hereby repealed.

Rai Mumtaz Hussain Babar Secretary